

NO. 86563-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION, on behalf of certain employees its represents, and VIVIAN MAE HILL, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

SACRED HEART MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

FILED
DEC - 9 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JAMES MILLS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 36978
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317
(253) 597-3896

CLERK

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 NOV 29 AM 2:04
BY FITS ALD R. CARPENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS2

III. SPECIFIC ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. The Decision By The Court of Appeals Appears to
 Conflict With *Wingert* Because It Concludes That a
 Missed Rest Break Resulting In Additional Labor Does
 Not Extend the Work Week Over 40 Hours3

 B. Substantial Public Interest Is At Stake Necessitating
 Review By The Court Because the Rest Break Regulation
 Applies To a Large Number of Washington Employees
 And Creates Uncertainty for L&I6

V. CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters Local 46 v. City of Everett
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)..... 5

State v. Watson
155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)..... 6

Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.
163 Wn. App. 272, 258 P.3d 96 (2011)..... 1, 5

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.
146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

RCW 43.22.270(4)..... 2

RCW 49.12.005(5)..... 3

RCW 49.12.010 3

RCW 49.12.091 3

RCW 49.46.130 1

RCW 49.46.130(1)..... 1

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 2

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 2, 6

WAC 296-126-002(8)..... 4

WAC 296-126-092..... 2, 6

WAC 296-126-092(4)..... 3
